

Aug. 12, 2021

## NEW EPISODE OF ABC NEWS' 'SUPERSTAR' SERIES PROFILES BASKETBALL LEGEND KOBE BRYANT, FROM YOUNG STANDOUT TO NBA ICON AND PROUD #GIRLDAD

'Superstar: Kobe Bryant' Airs Wednesday, Aug. 18 (10:00-11:00 p.m. EDT), on ABC



\*ABC News

"Superstar: Kobe Bryant" provides an intimate portrait of one of the most important sports figures of recent times, much of it told in his own words. The immersive program follows the evolution of Bryant, from his roots as a gifted young basketball star struggling to find his place to NBA champion, Oscar®-winner and proud #girldad. The one-hour primetime event explores his genius, on and off the court; his triumphs and indiscretions; complications in his personal life, including an accusation of rape at the height of his career; and his tragic death that shocked the world. In addition to Bryant's path to becoming the basketball "assassin" and icon known as the "Black Mamba," the program showcases his dedication to his family, his passion for coaching his daughter Gianna "Gigi" Bryant's basketball team and how it inspired him to support women's basketball. "Superstar: Kobe Bryant" features new interviews with Jalen Rose, sports analyst and former NBA player; Caron Butler, a former teammate of Bryant's; and Tracy McGrady, NBA All-Star, as well as interviews with Bryant from the ABC News archives. "Superstar: Kobe Bryant" airs Wednesday, Aug. 18 (10:00-11:00 p.m. EDT), on ABC. It can also be viewed the next day on demand and on <u>Hulu</u>.

"Superstar" is produced by ABC News. David Sloan is senior executive producer. Muriel Pearson is executive producer.

\*COPYRIGHT ©2021 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. All photography is copyrighted material and is for editorial use only. Images are not to be archived, altered, duplicated, resold, retransmitted or used for any other purposes without written permission of ABC. Images are distributed to the press in order to publicize current programming. Any other usage must be licensed. Photos posted for Web use must be at the low resolution of 72dpi, no larger than 2x3 in size.

PRESS RELEASE: <u>https://bit.ly/3ADXGV0</u> TWEET: <u>https://hrefshare.com/fa43d</u>

ABC News Media Relations Elizabeth Russo 917.373.6418 elizabeth.russo@abc.com

For more information, follow ABC News PR on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Twitter</u> and <u>Instagram</u>.

-- ABC --